# Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities Newfoundland and Labrador

# **Intervenor Submission Form**

All information provided on this form will be placed on the public record for this proceeding

# **Reliability and Resource Adequacy Study Review**

Intervenor Information							
Name:	Mailing Address:						
-	55 Kenmount Road, P.O. Box 8910						
Title:	City:						
-	St. John's						
Organization:	Province:						
Newfoundland Power Inc.	NL						
Telephone:	Postal Code:						
709-737-5304	A1B 3P6						
Facsimile:	Email:						
709-737-2974	-						
Address for delivery (if different from mailing address):							
-							

## Legal Counsel / Representative (if applicable)

Name:	Mailing Address:				
Gerard Hayes	55 Kenmount Road, P.O. Box 8910				
Title:	City:				
Senior Counsel	St. John's				
Organization:	Province:				
Newfoundland Power Inc.	NL				
Telephone:	Postal Code:				
709-737-5609	A1B 3P6				
Facsimile:	Email:				
709-737-2974	ghayes@newfoundlandpower.com				

Address for delivery (if different from mailing address):

.

### **Interest in the Proceeding**

List the topics/issues you are interested in.

Newfoundland Power Inc. ("Newfoundland Power" or the "Company") serves approximately 87% of electricity customers in Newfoundland and Labrador. The Company purchases approximately 93% of the energy required to serve its customers from Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro ("Hydro"). Hydro's near-term and long-term resource planning decisions have a direct impact on the reliability of service provided to Newfoundland Power's customers. The Company has an interest in all topics/issues being considered by the Board as part of this proceeding.

What facts or documentation will you rely on to support your intervention?

Newfoundland Power intends to rely on the facts and documentation on the record of this proceeding and that of Phase Two of the Investigation into Supply Issues and Power Outages on the Island Interconnected System.

Until Newfoundland Power has had an opportunity to gain a satisfactory understanding of the matters to be considered as part of this proceeding, the Company will not be in a position to identify what expert evidence it will file with the Board.

How is your interest unique and not represented by others?

Newfoundland Power is the primary distributor of electricity to customers on the Island Interconnected System and the largest customer of Hydro. The Company's interests are therefore unique and not represented by others.

### Participation in the Proceeding

Do you	intend to:		
i.	Appear throughout the hearing	Yes	No
ii.	Submit written evidence	Yes	No
iii.	Ask written questions	Yes	No
iv.	File expert reports	Yes	No
v.	Call witnesses	Yes	No
vi.	Cross examine witnesses	Yes	No
vii.	Present final submissions	Yes	No

If you intend to call expert witness(es) provide the following information on a separate attachment for each witness: Name of witness, address, qualifications and subject/issue that will be addressed by the witness.

Signature

Completed forms may be submitted by mail, courier, fax or email by January 17, 2020 at the addresses below:

Mail Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities P.O. Box 21040 St. John's, NL A1A 5B2 Courier/Hand delivered Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities 120 Torbay Road Prince Charles Building, Suite E-210 St. John's, NL A1A 5B2 Facsimile/email F: 709-726-9604 E: ito@pub.nl.ca